

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MARION WILSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC SELLERS, WARDEN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
AUTUMN N. NERO  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1 East Main Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 663-7460

DAVID J. HARTH  
5 Waushara Circle  
Madison, WI 53705  
(608) 233-8471

BRIAN S. KAMMER\*  
MARCIA A. WIDDER  
303 Elizabeth Street NE  
Atlanta, GA 30307  
(404) 222-9202  
brian.kammer@  
garesource.org

MARK E. OLIVE  
320 West Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 224-0004

JOHN H. BLUME  
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL  
158 Myron Taylor Hall  
Ithaca, NY 14853  
(607) 255-1030

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

**CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The crime and Wilson’s role in it.....	2
II. A plea offer with twenty-year parole eligi- bility rejected.....	4
III. The trial: conflicts, ignorance, confusion and (multiple) missed opportunities .....	4
A. Counsel’s conflicts .....	4
B. Ignorance leads to exclusion of the best defense evidence .....	5
C. A twenty-three page defense case at sentencing.....	6
IV. State habeas proceedings .....	7
A. Trial counsel’s confused and desultory preparation.....	7
B. Prejudice .....	8
C. The state habeas court’s order denying relief.....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Georgia Supreme Court’s denial of a certificate of probable cause to appeal .....	11
V. Federal habeas corpus proceedings.....	12
A. District Court: Mitigation investigation “difficult to defend” .....	12
B. Court of Appeals: The initial panel refused to “look through” to the reasoned state decision .....	13
C. A bare majority of the <i>en banc</i> court affirms .....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. Section 2254(d)’s purpose is best served and its results are most accurate when the federal court applying it has access to a reasoned state court decision .....	21
A. A purposeful paradigm shift .....	21
B. By design, the focus of review under § 2254(d) is on what the “state court knew and did” .....	23
C. <i>Richter</i> did nothing to lessen the presumptive focus on “what the state court knew and did” .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. When the Georgia Supreme Court has issued an unreasoned CPC denial, § 2254(d)'s purpose and application is best effectuated using the “look through” method established in <i>Ylst</i> .....	33
A. Georgia’s state habeas scheme consistently produces written, reviewable records of what its courts “knew and did”.....	33
B. The “look through” method offers the right combination of administrability, accuracy, and fidelity to Georgia’s scheme and the decisions it produces.....	38
C. Georgia’s own procedures would prohibit the artificial and speculative approach envisioned by the Court of Appeals .....	42
1. Georgia law links the CPC eligibility analysis to the findings in the state habeas court’s order .....	43
2. Section 2254(d) analysis of a CPC denial must turn on the reasonableness of the Georgia Supreme Court’s refusal to find “arguable merit”.....	44
III. The harm done when a federal court chooses to ignore the stated reasoning of a state court is well illustrated by this case .....	51
CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	26
<i>Baden v. Ochoa-Hernandez</i> , 771 S.E.2d 898 (Ga. 2015) .....	35
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 496 S.E.2d 674 (Ga. 1998).....	51
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	24
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 565 U.S. 23 (2011) .....	27
<i>Bond v. Beard</i> , 539 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953) .....	21
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013) .....	23, 26
<i>Butts v. State</i> , 546 S.E.2d 472 (Ga. 2001).....	5
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) .....	31, 32
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	27
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	26
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 332 S.E.2d 668 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985) .....	47
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002).....	24
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 562 U.S. 594 (2011) .....	27
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2015).....	17, 40
<i>Fullwood v. Sivley</i> , 517 S.E.2d 511 (Ga. 1999) .....	36
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	14, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Grueninger v. Director, Virginia Dept. of Corrections</i> , 813 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Guilmette v. Howes</i> , 624 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	39
<i>Hardy v. Cross</i> , 565 U.S. 65 (2011) .....	27
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 559 U.S. 935 (2010) .....	31
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2126 .....	16
<i>Hughes v. Sikes</i> , 546 S.E.2d 518 (Ga. 2001).....	35
<i>In re Carr</i> , 646 S.E.2d 252 (Ga. 2007).....	5
<i>Kennedy v. Primack</i> , 791 S.E.2d 819 (Ga. 2016).....	44
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	25
<i>Lint v. Prelesnik</i> , 542 Fed. Appx. 472 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	39
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	51
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	56
<i>Malone v. Clarke</i> , 536 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	39
<i>Martinez v. Hartley</i> , 413 Fed. Appx. 44 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	40
<i>McCorquodale v. Stynchcombe</i> , 236 S.E.2d 486 (Ga. 1977) .....	34
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004) .....	27
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....	21
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	24, 48



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moore v. Palmateer</i> , 26 P.3d 191 (Or. App. 2001) .....	40
<i>Murray v. Schriro</i> , 745 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	39
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013).....	27
<i>O'Brien v. Dubois</i> , 145 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	22
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	25, 49
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012).....	27
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	26
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011) .....	40
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	25
<i>Reed v. Hopper</i> , 219 S.E.2d 409 (Ga. 1975).....	36
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010) .....	27
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	23
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	26, 52
<i>Rosario v. Ercole</i> , 601 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	17, 18, 40, 53
<i>Smith v. Nichols</i> , 512 S.E.2d 279 (Ga. 1999) .....	36
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 222 S.E.2d 357 (Ga. 1976) .....	47
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) .....	56
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Hamrick</i> , 663 S.E.2d 256 (Ga. 2008).....	44
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 284 Ga. 327 (2008) .....	35
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 476 S.E.2d 252 (Ga. 1996) .....	5
<i>Turpin v. Lipham</i> , 510 S.E.2d 32 (Ga. 1998) .....	11
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 565 U.S. 520 (2012) .....	27, 30
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015) .....	26
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014).....	22
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	26, 52
<i>Williams (Michael) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	23
<i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	22, 26, 52, 53
<i>Wilson v. Corcoran</i> , 562 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	24
<i>Wilson v. Humphrey</i> , Case No. 5:10-CV-489 (M.D. Ga.) .....	3
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 525 S.E.2d 339 (Ga. 1999).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016) ...	1, 14, 45
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 842 F.3d 1155 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	55
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 774 F.3d 671 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	1, 13
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	22, 23, 28
<i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 772 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	39
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015).....	23
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016).....	26, 40
<i>Wooley v. Rednour</i> , 702 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Worthington v. Roper</i> , 631 F.3d 487 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	27
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	22, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (1994) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (1996) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-14-52(b).....	14
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-29.....	35
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-40(a)(1) (1967).....	34
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-40(a)(2) (1967).....	34
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-40(b) .....	34
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-43.....	34
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-48(a) .....	34
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-49.....	35
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-52.....	36
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-52(b) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Ga. Sup. Ct. R. 36.....	36, 43
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
142 Cong. Rec. S3447 (daily ed. Apr. 17, 1996) (statement of Sen. Hatch).....	23
Annual Report: Georgia Courts, <a href="http://www.georgiacourts.org/content/annual-reports">http://www.georgiacourts.org/content/annual-reports</a> .....	37
Brief of California Attorneys for Criminal Justice and California Academy of Appellate Lawyers as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent, <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , No. 09-587.....	31
Brief of Law Professors and Legal Scholars as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent, <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , No. 09-587 .....	31
Wilkes, Donald E., <i>The Great Writ Hit: The Curtailment of Habeas Corpus in Georgia Since 1967</i> , 7 John Marshall L.J. 415 (2014) .....	36
